



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 202/2018 & I.A. 2230/2012**

YASH RAJ FILMS PVT. LTD.

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Neel Mason, Mr. Vihaan Dang,
Ms. Pragya Jain and Mr. Aditya
Mathur, Advocates.

versus

MUSIC BROADCAST LTD.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Akshay Makhija, Senior
Advocate along with instructing
counsel.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

29.01.2024

1. Mr. Akshay Makhija, Senior Counsel for Defendant, states that the Defendant's written submissions have been belatedly filed on 27th January, 2024 *vide* Diary No. 190672/2024, and requests that the delay be condoned. Since there is no objection raised, the request is allowed. Let the same be brought on record. Counsel for Defendant is instructed to follow up with the Registry to have the same placed on the file of this Court before the next date of hearing.

2. Mr. Makhija further states that additional documents, as recorded in order dated 11th September, 2023, have also been filed *vide* Diary No. 190674/2024, and requests that the same be taken on record. Mr. Neel Mason, counsel for Plaintiff, points out that the aforementioned order relied upon



by Mr Makhija only notes the Defendant's contention that they would be filing additional documents, however, does not permit them to do so. Thus, the said documents cannot be permitted to be taken on record. Nonetheless, Mr. Mason states that he shall take instructions on this aspect.

3. Let the Plaintiff's response on this issue be conveyed to the counsel for the Defendant, who is then permitted to take appropriate steps, if so advised, in respect of such documents.

4. Re-notify on 25th April, 2024.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

JANUARY 29, 2024

d.negi